

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

THE STATES OF MISSOURI, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, INDIANA,
KANSAS, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, and UTAH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States of
America, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 4:21-CV-00287-AGF

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Plaintiff States have Article III standing..... 7

 A. Plaintiffs States have suffered a clear procedural injury..... 8

 B. Plaintiffs States have pleaded the Interim Values will cause injuries that are
 “certainly impending” and present a “substantial risk” of harm.....10

 C. Plaintiff States’ injury is fairly traceable to Defendants’ unlawful conduct..15

 D. The Court can provide Plaintiff States relief.....17

 E. Plaintiff States’ claims are ripe.....20

 II. Plaintiff States’ Claims Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 22

 A. Plaintiff States have shown a likelihood of success on Count I..... 22

 B. Plaintiff States have alleged a plausible claim for Count II..... 25

 C. Plaintiff States have shown a likelihood of success on Count III and have
 alleged a plausible claim for Count IV..... 25

 III. Plaintiff States’ Preliminary Injunction should be granted because they suffer
 irreparable harm and the public interest favors the injunction..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air All. Houston v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 10

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez,
458 U.S. 592 10, 12

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 16

Am. Med. Ass’n v. Reno,
57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 5

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94, (1902)..... 24

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 24

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 6

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 5, 25

Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 24

Block v. Meese,
793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 14

Brown v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.,
738 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2013) 6

California v. Bernhardt,
472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (2020) 18

California v. Trump,
No. CV 19-960 (RDM), 2020 WL 1643858 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2020) 5, 14, 16, 18

Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.,
833 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2016) 6

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19, 24

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) 17

City of Los Angeles v. Barr,
929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019) 2

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 7, 14

Clinton v. Jones,
547 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 19

Collins v. Yellen, No. 19-422,
594 U.S. ___, slip op. (June 23, 2021)..... 16

Connecticut Light & Power,
673 F.2d 9

Couzens v. Donohue,
854 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2017) 6

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Trump,
453 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 23, 25

Ctr. for Biological Diversity,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th 2008)..... 18

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 3

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 3, 6, 7, 15, 16

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 10

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 18

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 18, 19

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 13

Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n,
387 U.S. 167 (1967)..... 20

High Country Conservation Advocs. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 18

Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block,
771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985) 12

Johnson v. State of Missouri,
142 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998) 14

Kuhns v. Scottrade, Inc.,
868 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2017) 7

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7

Main St. Legal Servs., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Council,
962 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 27

Main St. Legal Servs., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Council,
811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 27

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 28

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 3, 4, 11, 12, 28

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 4, 12

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 4, 26, 27

Michigan Corrections Organization v. Michigan Department of Corrections,
774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014) 24

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Missouri v. Yellen</i> , No. 4:21-cv-376 (HEA), ---- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2021 WL 1889867 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2021). | 21 |
| <i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hias, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 20-1160, 2021 WL 69994 (4th Cir. Jan. 8, 2021)..... | 17 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660(1976) (per curiam)..... | 13 |
| <i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)..... | 23 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 14 |
| <i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... | 26 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt</i> , 2021 WL 363955 (D. Mont. Feb. 3, 2021) | 18 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... | 11, 13 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S.679 (1952)..... | 28 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 551..... | 20, 23 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(c) | 9 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706..... | 8 |
| Utah Code §§59-21-1, 35A-8-303, 59-21-2 | 11 |
| Regulations | |
| 86 F.R. 27150 (May 19, 2021)..... | 13 |
| 86 F.R. 24669 (May 7, 2021)..... | 27 |
